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¥r. Susunu Shimlzu,
221 Z2nd Street,
Marysville, Californisa.

Rt. 1, Box 512,
Petaluma, Califcornia.

Deayr Mr. Shimizu!

Margarita de Shimizu hag written me a letter in
wvhich she requests that I use my influence for the
purpoee of having you returned to Peru, even 1f only
tesporarily, for the purpcse of acting as & witness
for Mamoru Shimizu, also for the purpose of asslsting
him in his defense againgt criminal charges which
appear to have been lodged against him in Peru.

I suggest that you telephone me &nd arrange
to come to San Francleco for a conference.

Very truly yours,




July 8, 1947

Pvt. Harry T. Takeuchi,

RA 19306790,

Co. C, 52nd R.T. Bn., 11th Regt.,
Fort Ord, California.

Dear Harry:

On July 1st I wrote to Susumu Shimizu at
221 2nd Street, Marysville, California and also
at Rt. 1, Box 512, Petaluma, but have received
no reply from him. Margarita de Shimizu and

Luisa de Alarcon in Peru wrote me concerning
him and desired me to endeavor to get him a
permit to reenter Peru for the purpose of
asslsting his brother in his defense to crimi-
nal charges brought against him.

I am anxious to have him communicate with
me so soon as possible. If you know of his
present whereabouts I would be pleased to have
you inform me thereof.

Very truly yours,
















Lima, 27 de Junio de 1947

ST« Drie
Wayne M. Collins
San Francisco - California

Muy distinguido Dr.:

Habiéndome enterado por muchos sObditos Japoneses que han ve=
nido de campos de concentracidn de los Estados Unidos, de su buena y
democrdtica intervencién en lo que respecta a la estadis de ellos, tan-
to en su pais como en el Peri, me permito molestar su atencién pars
dirle un favor gue, dado el “mnllo espiritu de Justicia y 1la hombris
bien que caracterlznn & su persona, de lo gue estoy muy informada. e
r'o merecer su gpreciable ayuda.

Es el caso Mr. Wayne que en 1944, ¥st ados Unidos incluyd en
la lista negra s Tamoto Shimizu, pero como 1la policia peruana encarga-
da de entregar al eitado Temoto Shimizu g las auteridades norteamerica-
nas no lo encontrd, tomaron preso. a Susumu Shimizu y lo enviaron a un
campo de concentracidn de Estados Unidos ( Crystal City) en Texas,per-
maneciendo afio y medio; en la actualidad goza de libertad y resideé en
Marysville, ‘California 221 2nd. St

El favor que yé deseo merecer de Ud., es ver si se
seguir del Ministerio de Relaciones de U.8. una autorizacidn
para viajar como turists f«l f¥::ﬂ) susumn Shimizu, ¥y un documento
autoridades nortesmericanas Su reingreso 'a los Estados
Su presencis agui es de wvits ﬂ;ﬁ ancia, ya que se trata de
culpabilidad en un juicio gue’ se sigue a su hemano Mamoruy
acuséndosele de haber dado muerte a siete miembros de su familia
reo niega rotiundamente su 'ciumoién en tan horrendo crimen,
no tiene parientes en este qué puedan defenderlo y' buscar datos
ra Erobar su inocencia, sers pena de internamiento. -La opi-
nnién de varios abog ados perus ’8 que este jucio es similar al proce-
So Dreyfus, pues todo condena = Lamnru Shimizu, no siende asi, si su 1}
mano Susumu se encontrara a su lado, buscando pruebas hasts dar con
verdaderos criminales ¥ ayudando noranéntu al presunto delincuente.,

Dr. deﬂe si me he 1o"pﬂo la libertad de dirigirme a Ud.
por que su corazdén justiciero hs pasado las fponteras de su pafs ¥y hoy
en Américs constituye un escudo en cual se cobijan todos los desampa-

ados. Y4 no S0y sino una madre gue toma bequefia parte en la defensa de

un nobre hombre culpado de un crimen horrendo, el que si no se aclara
terminara sus dfas en una carcel dejando en ei abandono g su pobre hogar.,
Toda las gestiones cue quisiera reslizsr en mi paf?(}srv :
t ene a sus ordenes, ya sea en los Ministerios, Cémaras 6tros sitios.
direce¢ion es: Colmena No. 757 - Lima- lﬁTU. ~ Iise de Aldreds:
! c19nr010 anticipadamente la atencién que le merezca la
presente, apros 10 para ofrecerme su muy

atta. y Sa,. Sa.

% ’
de Alarcon

A
Vi




P. D.- Mucho 1le agradeceria gue a vuelta de correo me avisara si es
posible 6 nd hacer las gestiones que le pido, porque el tiempo apre-

’ ~E it LA % ;T. b ’ 7 O S | dhan, v'~<~“
mia y el 25 del mes de Agosto proximo se vera el fin del proceso.-
Los honorarios que Ud. cobre, corren por cuenta del Sr. Susumu Shimi
quien se entrevistara con Ud. puee por este mismo correo le damos
instrucciones para que se apersones a su oficina.

Para dar mayor veracidad a ésta carta, he hecho firmar a la
esposa del encausado , dofia Margarit

a de Shimizu

”
L
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Mr. Busunu Shimizu,
221 2nd Street,
Marysville, California.

t. 1, Box 512,
Petaluma, California.

Deey Mr. Shimizu:

Margarita de shimizu has written me a letter in
whieh she requests that I use my influence for the
purpose of having you returned to Peru, even if only
temporarily, for the purpose of acting as a witness
for Mamoru Shimizu, also for the purpose of aselsting
him in hig defense against oriminal charges which
appear to have been lodged against him in Peru.

I suggest that you telephone me and arrange
to come to San Franclgeo for a gonference.

Very truly yours,

WMCidw




WAYNE M. COLLINS,
Attorney at law,
1721 Mills Tower,
220 Bush Street,

San Francisco 4, Calif.

July 14, 1947

W. F. Kelly, Esq.,

U.8, Imm. & Nat. Service,
Franklin Trust Bullding,
Philadelphia, Pa.

In re: Susumu Shimizu, Peruvian-Japanese.
Dear Mr. Kelly:

Susumu Shimizu, a Peruvian-Japanese, sometime ago
wag paroled from Cprystal City and is now in California,

He 1s one of four brothers. One of the brothers
was brought into this country and later went to Japan.
Busumu wag brought into this country from Peru in 1943,
Two brothers remained in Peru, viz: Tamotsu Shimizu and
Mamoru Shimizu.

According to newspaper reports, sometime in November
of 1943, Tamotsu Shimizu, his wife Hanae and three minor
children, Hiromu Tomoyasu, whe was &2 cousin of Hanae, and
his wife, Mika, were beaten to death in Lima and thelr
bodies found in a nearby creek. Thereafter Mamoru Shimizu
wag arrested and accused of the c¢rimes and is held for a
trial which is to take place in Lima in Auguet of 1047,

Margarita (Sumiko) Shimizu, the wife of Mamoru
Shimizu is in Peru assisting the defense of her husband.
Because of the facts surrounding the crimes, 1t appearse
to have been impossible for Mamoru to have been implicated.
His trial has aroused considerable interest in Peru and
it has been suggested there that hisg case 1s another
Dreyfus affair.

Mamoru Shimizu and his wife, Margarita (Sumiko),
are anxious that Susumu Shimizu be permitted to return
to assist in the defense of his brother. Susumu Shimizu
informs me that he 1s ready and willing to return to
Peru to assist his brother.




W. F. Kelly, Esq. In re Susumu Shimizu Page 2.

In consequence, I would be grateful were you to
procure a U.8. re-entry permit for Susumu Shimizu and
to obtain for him 2 visitor's visa or permit from the
Peruvian consul to enable him to return to Peru to aid

in his brother's defense, even if his visit be only a
temporary one.

Very truly yours,




WAYNE M, COLLINS,
Attorney at law,
1721 Mills Tower,
220 Bush Street,

San Francisco 4, Calif.
GArfield 1218

July 14, 1947

Senora Lulisa de Alarcon,
Senora Margarita de Shimlzu,
Colmena No. 757,

Lima, Peru.

Dear Senoras Alarcon and Shimizus

Sugunu Shimizu ocame to ny office Saturday last to consult
me.,

genor Pedro E. Muniz, the Pregident of the Chamber of
Deputies informeime that the Chamber of Deputles during July
of 1947 would digcuss the queation of the return of the Peruvian-
Japanese to Peru.

It is possible that Peru may consent to the permanent
return of all or a majority of these unforfunate persons.

Our immigration authorities and our State Department,
through our ambassador in Peru, also are endeavoring to have all
the Peruvian-Japanesge returned to their homes in Peru.

I have requested our Immigration and Naturallization Service
in Philadelphia to grant Susumu Shimizu & U.85. re-entry permlt
and to obtain for him a vigitor's viga or permlt from the Peru=-
vian consul to aid in the defense of his brother, Mamoru Shimizu,
agalnst whom criminal charges have been obrought.

If the Peruvian Covernment refuses to permit Susumu Shimlsau
to return permanently, it may, nevertheless, pernmit him to viglt
Peru temporarily. If the Peruvian Government refuses to permit
his re-entry either for permanent residence or for a visit the
lawyer defending Mamoru Shimizu could take Susumu's deposition
here if he is of the opinion that Susumu's testimony will help
hia brother's defense.

Very truly yours,

WHC:0ow
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August 13, 1948

Hr. Susumu Shimizu
221 2nd Street
Marysville, California Vv

Route 1, Box 512 /’
Petaluma, California

Route 1, Box 327 /'
Cotati, California

Dear Mr. Bhimizu:

Senora Lulea de Alarcon, Colmena No. 757, Lima, Peru,
wrote me on August 9 stating that she had been successful
in obtaining your entrance to FPeru through the Hinistry
of Forelign Affalrs but that a new cabinet had caused the
appointment of a new Minister of Forelgn Affairs who turned
down that application. Nevertheless, she is of the opinion
that she may be able to procure an entry permit for you to
return to Peru as a visitor so that you will be able to
agsslst your brother, Mamoru, at his trial which is %o conm=-
mence in Lima on August 23, 1948,

I would thank you therefore to inform me of the follow=-
ing immediately:

I wieh to know whether or not you are a citizen of
Peru by birth or naturslization or whether you are
& cltizen of Japan.

I would thank you to inform me whether or not you
possess any papere or credentlale showing your
cltizenship.

Senora Alarcon desires me to ascertain from you what
orders or instructions, if any, you have for her. She in-
forme me that Mr. Hasegawa has done nothing so far.

I would thank you to come to my office as goon as pos-
8ible after you receive this letter. I suggest that you
telephone me immediately and arrange for an appointment.

Very truly yours,




Luisa de Alarcon,
Colmena 757,

Lifﬁ}(f. » Peru.

Susumu Shimizu now residing at 3608 Sacramento Street,

San Francisco, is a citizen of Japan who last entered

on passport and visa issued in Japan. He 1is willing

Peru if you obtain a tourists permit for hiw

United States gives him a reentry permit for

ply immediately. He suggests you diseuss

3y

a« He thaunks you rour interest.

19 8 4’,'.\‘-1_1“.:;5 Lo

cable him collect.

*'A AV i 2 o .
Me Collins.

Mills Tower,
San Francisco,4, Calif,

Peru
visit

the

will




Auguet 17, 1948

Senora Lulse de Alarcén
Colmena No. 757
Lima, Peru

Dear Senora Alarcon:

I got 1n touch with Mr., Susumu Shimizu and had him cable
you today. Presently he is staying at 3608 Sacramento Street,
San Franclsco, and will remain there for & perliod of a week or
two. He informs me that he is a citizen of Japan; that he was
admitted to Peru on a passport and visa issued in Japan in

1935, and that prior thereto, he had a like passport and visa
issued in 1924, in consequence of which he was lawfully admitted
to Peru. He 18 not in posseession of any citizenship papers
whatsoever. The only record that he has is his 1935 passport
issued in Japan. The visa which enabled him to take up a resie
dence in Peru was taken from him in Peru. He 1s willing to
return to Peru on a tourist permit if you are successful in

obtaining one for him; provided, however, that the United States
will issue him 2 re-entry permit so that he will be able to
return from Peru to the United States instead of Japan. The
reason for this is that he desires to remain in the United States
for the remainder of his life, if possible. If he cannot obtain
a re-entry permit to the United States, he informs me that he

is unwilling to go to Peru.

He informed me also that he has no instructions to suggest
concerning his brother's case but is of the opinion that Margarita
Shimizu and Mr, Hasegawa are in a better position to assist Mamoru.
He desires me to convey to you his appreclation for your kindness
and interest in Mamoru'ts case.

Very truly yours,
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September 16, 1948

Nr. Susumu Shimizu
3608 Sacramento 8t.
Ban Francisco, Calif.

2000 Market 5t,
Gardena, Calif.

Dear ¥r. Bhinmizu:

Senors lLulsa de Alarcon wrote me under date
of September 12 informing me that she had encloged
& sheet in her letter containing data to enable
you to return to Feru for a visit to assist your
brother at hie trial. She informs me that as soon
a8 you present your appllication to the Feruvian
Consul, he will inform the Ministry of Foreign

Affalire in Peru and authorize you to return there
for a visit.

8he informs me that your brother's trial
was postponed and will commence on September 21,
She suggests you instruct Mr, Hagegawa to allot
a sum of money for the newspapers to publiocilze
matters in favor of your brother so as to insure
a favorable trial for him,

I sugpeet you oommunicate with me at once
80 that you may pick up the enclosure Mrs. Alarcon
sent me.,

Very truly yours,







Tue West Coast oF America T eLeerarH Company. LimiTeED
“CABLE WEST COAST",

ASOCIADA DE = 3 x_&. o \ \

CABLE AND WIRELESS LIMITED

“VIA IMPERIAL" | ONO 37777 | “VIA WESTERN UNION"

Calle Daniel Nieto 199

Edificio Electra { Gran Hotel Bolivar

CALLAO: { SUCURSAL:
Teléfono 30887

, LI { - W
Teléfono 20166 h@h‘ - \jirdin\‘wgpucho 324

FORMULA DE CONTESTACION PAGADA

y ; )
que se acompana y cuyo remitente la ha abonado

e
En egta formula ge e\s \P }D :

....francos. Excediendo el nimero de palabras pagadas, el remitente

PAL. HCORA ~ OBSERVACIONES EXCESO S/

CONDICIONES

La Compania s2 reserva el derecho de rechazar un telegrama atin después de haberse hecho cargo de su transmision, pero en tal caso devolvera
al expedidor la cantidad que satisfizo para su transmisién. Si un telegrama no llegase a su destino por consecuencia de descuido o negligenciade la
Compaiia o de sus empleados, mientras que el telegrama se hallaba a su cargo se devolvera al expedidor la cantidad que hubiese satisfecho para su
tranemisién. Sin perjuicio de la devolucién de que se hace mérito en la cldusula que antecede, la Compaziiia no respondera de las pérdidas,danos o per-
iuicios resultantes de la falta de transmisidn o entrega de un telegrama o de retrazo o error que se verifique en la transmisién o entrega del mismo,
cualquiera que sea la causa que haya motivado tal faita de transmisién o entresna, atraze o error. Para los efectos de estas condiciones la responsabili-
dad de la Compaiia por motivo de la transmisidn de un telegrama, cesara absolutamente desde el momento en que la confie en cualguier punto de
transito a otra red de servicio ¢ linea telegrafica que sea de propiedad o bajo la direccién de cualquier empresz o auteridad que no esté subordinada
exclusivamente a la Compania, reservanaose, al efecio el mas amplic poder ain cuando el sevviclo de aqueila se haga en todo o en parte, en conexion
con el de ésta. Sirvase transmitir el anterior telegrama de conformidad conlas condiciones precedentes, a las cuales consiento en someterme.

FirvA DEL EXPEDIDOR DD OMICIL YO /i rosiiins fovonis R vidinshs oxkesnssddhnsnsapassssss sphns shasswevivcanit ifvuses ;
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Form G=28

(Rev. 4-26-46)
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEAIS
and
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

San Francisco, Calif,
(City) (State)

July 5, 1% 0 19
(Date)

SUSUMU SHIMIZU

2000 Merket St, FILE NUMBER

i
LS R L N N e e N

Gardena, Calif, Lo Py 4

i

I hereby enter my appearance as attorney for (or repressntative of):

SUSUMU SHIMIZU

or as associated with

the attorney of record, and my appearance is at his request.

(Check appropriate item, if applicable):

?\J) 1. I have been admitted to practice before the Board of Immigration Appeals and
the Immigration and Naturalization Service:
Attorney, or
Representative of
Non Attorney (Sec. 95.10, Title 8, C.F.R.

( ) 2. My application for admission to practice before the Board of Immigration
Appeals and the Immigration and Naturalization Service was filed at
, and is presently pending. (Place)

( ) 3. I have not applied for admission to practice before the Board of Immigration
Appeals and the Immigration and Naturalization Service. My appearance, however,
is ®

# Friend, relatives, etc., and without
monetary consideration. Explain fully.

s /W/ %{; (Signature)

Waype M, Cpllins

1701 Mills Tower, 220 Busgh 8t, (Address)
San Francisco 4, Calif,







July 27, 1950

Us S5, Imnigration and Naturalization
Service

620 Sansome Street

San Franclsco, California

Gentlemens

In re: Susumu Shimizu,
Japanese, San Fr

Enclosed find Notice of Appearance for
Kr. Susumu Shimizu, Peruvian-Japanese, who
has recently moved from Gardena, California,
to San Francisco,

e

R . P 3
Very truly yours,




U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

FILE NO: A-6161510

Upon consideration of the entire record and of the motion,

it is ORDZRED that the motion te granted.

Chairman




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

458 SOUTH SPRING STREET G
LOS ANGELES 13, CALIFORNIA PLEASE REFER TO THIS FILE NUMBER

July 21, 1950 A0ark

Wayne M. Collins, Esq.
1701 Mills Tower

220 Bush Street

San Francisco 4, Calif.

Dear Sir:

Returned herewith is Form G-28, Notice of Appearance,
filed by you in the case of SUSUMU SHIMIZU, 2000 Market Street,
Gardena, California. We have been unable to locate any record

in this District under the name given. It is requested that if
you have any record of our relating file number or another name
under which the alien may be indexed here, you advise us and
return the Form G-28.

Very truly yours,

He. R. LANDON
District Director

Jo W, Nelson, Chief
/ /Border Petrol Section




eration and Naturalization
ce

Spring Street
les 13, California

'« Neleson, Chief
Patrol Seetion

Sueumu Shimizu
File No, 1690-8

In reply to your letter of July 21, 1950,
enclosing Notice of Appearance which I filed
for Susumu Shimizu showing hie residenece in
Gardena, Celifornie, I wish %o inform you that
Mr, Shimizu has recently moved to Sen Franalsco
and I am aceordingly filing a Notlee of Appeare
ance in this Jurlediction,

Very truly yours,




U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

WASHINGTON 6161510
Shimizu

April 2, 1951

Wayne M. Colling, Esquire
Mills Tower

220 Bush Street

San Francigsco 4, California

My dear Mr. Collins:

Reference is made to the motion submitted in the above case.

For your information, there is enclosed herewith copy of the

decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals.

This decision will not become effective until notification has
been transmitted by the Immigration and Naturalization Service to the
field office which handled the case. Any further information
concerning this matter may then be obtained from the field office.

Sincerely yours,

i
s <L i

—

cheo. ‘. e L@l

Thos. G. Finucane
Chairman




BEFORE THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION

In the Matter of
SUSUU SRIMIZU

APPLICATION TO REOPEN CAUSE FOR A SUSPENSION OF DEPQRTATION

SYTONAT CRHTMI N
o SUOUMU CHIMIZU hereby requests

that the deportation proceeding heretofore instituted against _}"m

be reopened for the purpose of enabling *_jéifi_to apply for a sus-
pension of deportation under the provisions of Title g UsCA, Bee. 115
(¢) effective as at July 1, 1948, (Public Law No. 863), on the ground
that D® i5 and has been, for a period of time in excess of five
yesars, a person of good moral character and that he has resided
continuously in the United States for seven years or more and now so
resides and was 8o residing on July 1, 1648, the effective date of said
Act.

WHEREFORE, applicant requests that said cause be reopened for the

aforesaid purposes to enable applicant to introduce oral and documentary

evidence of his eligibility to apply for and to receive the benefits

afforded by the provisions of Title 8 USCA, Sec. 155 (¢), and regula-
tions thereunder and for the grant of said application for suspension

of deportation.

/
% Al o7/
Lt P g

‘Wayng’ M. ColXins
1707 Mills Mower
San Francisco L4, Calif.

Attorney for Applicant




AFFIDAVIT OF MERITS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Wayne M, Collins of saild City and County and State, being first

duly sworn, deposes and says: that he is the attorney for

oV SHIMIZU , the applicant in the foregoing applica-

tion names; that he is informed and believes and therefore alleges upon
such information and belief that the applicant is and has been a person
of good moral character for a period of time in excess of five years
and has resided continuously in the United States for seven years or
more and now 80 resides and was so residing on July 1, 1948, when Title
8, USCA, Sec. 155 (c) 6 as amended, became effective; that applicant
desires to have _Mi# deportation proceeding reopened to enable him
to apply for a suspension of deportation under the provisions of Title
8 USCA, Sec. 155 (c¢), by reason thereof, and is ready willing and able
to submit at such reopened hearing oral and documentary evidence dem-
onstrating f_l-if_f__ said eligibility to apply for and to be granted such

suspension of deportation.

o
. oy,
///%/ZM//? Al

” Wayng/M. Collins
170¥ Mills Tower
San Francisco 4, Calif,

Attorney for Applicant,

Subscribed and sworn to before me

Nobary Public in and for the City and
 County of San Francisco, State of California.

My Commission Expire
December 23, 1952




&/7?/9&& 2y 1951

District Director

U,8, Immigration and
Naturalization Service

630 Sansome Street

San Francisco, California

Dear 8ir:

In re: Susumu Shimigu
Sn

an Franocisco, Calif,

Encloged find copy of
reopen cause and to
to apply for a

a
enable ¢
suspension of deportation,
the originals are being forwarded
to the Commissioner of Immigration,

iaghington, D,

o

Very truly yours,




Wayne M, Collins
Attorney at Law
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California

SepZEndze 72y 1951

The Commisgsioner of Immipgration
Waghington, D, C,

Dear Bir:

In re; Busumu Shimizu
Ban Franoisco, Calif,

Enclosed find three original application
forme to reopen cauge for the purpoge of
enabling Busumu Shimizu, Peruvian-Japanese,
to apply for a suspension of deportation,
together with accompanying affidavit of merits
and notioce of appearance, An original
application form 1s also being sent to the
Dietrict Direotor, UZI&NS, San Franclaco,
inasmuch as Mr, Chimizu resides at 3608
Sacramento £t,, San Franecisco, California,

A notice of appearance had been forwarded
previously to the Immigration Office at San
Francisoo,

If the matter is not now pending before
you, I would thank you to transmit the encloged
application for suspenslon of deportation to
the Board of Immigration Appeals if the cauge
ie pending before that Board,

Very truly yours,

~ L

Copy to:
USI&NS, San Francisco, Calif,




[r—

| .
UNTED STATES DEPAZSMANY OF JUSYIOR
Inmigration and Eaturalization lerviee

¥ile: A-B161510 - San Francisco (1300-39011) (Appenl 18)

In re: SUSUMY SRINIZU 0CT 186
IN DEPOATATION PROCEEDINGS

IV BEMALY OF RESFONDENT: Wayne N, Collins, Tsquire
#ills Tower, 220 Bush Street
San Prancisco 4, (alifernia

CHARGES s
Warrent: Act of 1924 - VYo immigration visa
At of 1918 - No pasaport

Lodged: ¥one

AFPLICATION: Hotion to reopen in order that the aliem may apply
. for suspensicn of deportation

DEFINTION STATUS: Fot detalned

A warvant of arrest in deportation proceedings wes issued March 30
1946 on the adove indicated grouhds. A hearing was held in deporia-
tion proceedings om April 1, 1946. On Hay 6, 1946, an order wvas
entered directing that the alien be deported to Japan on the cherges
gstated in the warrant of arrest, bdut further granted the alien pernig-
glon to depart from the United States without expemse %o the Govern-
ment, to any country of his cholce except contiguocus territory, withia
80 days after notifieation of decision, The decision was affirued by
the Board of Immigration Appeals Jume 12, 1946 and warrant of deporta=-
tion was issued., At the reguest of the alien motion was made %o the
Board of Imsigration Appeals on Febraanry 19, 1951 in order %o pernit
the slien's deportation to Feru, and directiag that the alien be
deported pursuant o lsw, On Mareh 30, 1951, the Board of Immigration
Avpesls granted such motion,

Hotion has nov been submitted by respondent's attormey requesting
that the hearing be reopened in order te permit the alien %o apply
for suspension of deportation bdased upon seven years or more continge
ous residence and his residing in the United States on July 1, 1948,




A-~B161510

The record relates to & pative and elitizen of Japan, who last
entersd the United Jtates at the port of Wew Orisans, louisians
on Harch 21, 1944 on the United States Army Transport "Cuba®,

On that oceasion he was being breought to this country for interne
ment. In Matter of ¥, A-B508014, Interim Declision 226, 1t was
Beld that an alien who hed Deen dronght to the United States
solely for ressons connected with the war, was denied the dis-
ereticonnry relief of suspension of deportation, a8 & mtter of
poliecy. OComnsel's motion will, therefore, be denied.

OMDERs It 49 ordered thet motion that the hearing Be reopened
in order o permit the alien to apply for suspension n{_ﬁeyariu-
tion be denied. ! S

ASS ISTAET COMISSIONER




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATiON SERVICE
WAsHINGTON 25, D. C.

October 16, 1951 y ” AND REFER TO THIS FILE NO.

PLEASE ADDRESS REPLY TO

A-€161510 WU

Viayne M, Collins, Esgquire
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street,
San Frencisco 4, Californias

Dear Sir:

The attached is a copy of the decision and order of
the Commissioner in the case of SUSUMU SHIMIZU,

This order is final unless an appeal is taken to the
Board of Immigration Appeals in Washington, D, C., and
notice of appeal is filed withinlb days (not including
Saturdays, Sundays, and holidays) after receipt of this
notice.,

If appeal is desired, notice of appeal, forms for which
are attached, should be executed in triplicate., Two copies
must be filed with the local field office of the Immigration
and Naturalization Service in which the proceedings were
held and the third copy must be filed directly with the Board
of Immigration Appeals, Department of Justice, Washington,

Do Co

Any questions which you may have will be answered by
the local immigration office nearest your residence.

Sincerely yours,
ASSISTANT COMMISSTONER
ENFORCEMENT DIVISION
RECISTERED MATL

Enclosures

ADJ-18
7-22-47




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Immigration and Natur2lization Service
San Francisco 11, (alifornia

October 25, 19861 1300-39011
AB 161 510

¥r, Suswm Shimizu
1006 Powell Stroet
San Frencisco, Calif,

Please call at the office of the U, S. Immigration

n

and Naturalization Service, Rcom 1247, Appraisers

Building, 630 Sansome Street, Ssn Francisco 11, California,

at_10400 AM ©"__Ostobar 50, 1963 -

Very truly yours,

BRUCE G. DARFER
District Dirzctor

F. O. SEIDLE, Chief
Detention, Deportation
arid rerote’ Section

San Francisco Dbistrict

00 to Attormey W.Collins

The purpose of having your client appear at this office
is to terminate his Supervise Parole and place him on Con=-
ditional Parole under the provisions of the Internal Security
Act of 1950,




Hovember 6, 1951

Distriot Director

Us8, Immigration and
Naturalization Servioce

630 Sansome Street

San Franeclsco, Californla

Dear Sir:

In re: Susumu Shimizu
A-6161510 WU

Encloged find duplicate notlces of
appeal in the above-entitled matter, I
have apprlied to the Board of Immigration
Appeals for a two weeks' extension of
time within which to prepare my brief on
appeal, A copy of my letter to the Board
is enclosed herewith,

Very truly yours,




Wayne M, Collins
Attorney at Law
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California

November 6, 1951

Board of Immigration
Department of Justice
Washington 25, D, C,

Gentlemen:

In re: Susumu Shimizu
A—6161510 WU

Encloged rfind notice of appeal in the
above~entitled matier, Inasmuch ag I
have been engaged in a trial for the last
five weeke I have Dbeen unable to review
the file in the above~entitled action
in order to prepare a brief on appeal, In
congequence I would be grateful to rou
1T you would allow me a two weeks' extension
of time within which to file 2 brief on
appeal,

7. o - P
very truly yours,




January 21,

District Director

U, 8. Immigration and
Naturalization Service

630 Sansome Street

San Franoisco, California

Dear 8ir:

Re: Susumu Shimizu
File: A«6161510 WU

Enclosed find three application forms
addressed to the Board of Immigration Appeals
to reopen cauge for the purpose of enabling
susumu Shimizu tc apply for a suspension of
deportation, together with aoccompanying
affidavit of merits. My check in the sum
of $5.00 covering the necessary fee is
encloged,

Very truly yours,




Januvary

« Susumu Shimizu
725 Dohr Street
Berkeley, California

Deay Mr, Shimizu:
Encloged f£ind copy of my appliecation for

gsuspension of deportation made on your behalfl
pursuant to your request,

For your informetion, since the new
Immigration and Nationality law of 1952 beoame
effective on Deec, 24, 1952, the Immigration
Service requiresg a fee of (5,00 to acgompany

guch an application I have advanced sald
gum in your case and I would be grateful if
you would remit gaid sum to me to repay me
therefor,

;Muly yours,




FEQ 1= 1952
File: A~-6161510

In re: SUSUMU SHINMIZU
IN DEPORTATION FPROCEEDIEGS

I BEHALF OF APFELLANT: wayne M, Colline, Esquire
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
San Franeiseco 4, California

CHARGES :
Varrant: Act of 1924 - ¥No imnigration viea
Aet of 1918 - No passport

lodged; Yone

AFPLICATION: Motion to reopem in order that the alien nay apply
for suspension of deportation

DETENTION STATUS: Not detained

Thies matter is before ue by reason of an sppeal from the decision of the
Acting Assistant Commissioner of Immigration and Waturalization dated
October 16, 1961 wherein a motion was denied, That motion requested

that the hearing be reopened in order that the alien might apply for
relief from deportation particularly suspension of deportation predicated
upon seven years of residence in the United States,

The record here relates to 2 native and citizen of Japan who arrived at
New Orleans, louisiana on March 21, 1944 on the USAT "Cuba®, At that time
the alien was belng brought to the United States for security reasons.

On February 19, 1951 deportstion of the alien was directed pursusnt to
law, the motion filed by the Commissioner requesting such action being
granted,

Counsel nmow seeks a rehearing in order that suspension of devortation
might be applied for,

On June 10, 1946 the National Catholic Velfare Conference indicated that
the apostolic delegate had written to them indicating that he was bringing
the case of this alien to the attention of the apostolic nuneio of Peran
with the hope that the Peruvian Government might be prevailed upon to
accept this allen's return to that country, In the absence of such showing

that Peru will ept, the present motion mmst necesserily be denied
m\ﬁﬁg\‘
‘_\\_,_\__«




I-6161510

ORDER: It is ordered that the appeal from the denial of motion be and
the same is hereby denied without prejuiice to renewsl thereof if and
wvhen there is a showving that Peru will not acecept the aliem.

Chairman

RMCies




ADDRESS REPLY TO BOARD OF
IMMIGRATION APPEALS AND
REFER TO FILE NUMBER

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS 16151
WASHINGTON e i

My dear Mr. Collins:

Reference is made to the appeal entered from the order of the

Commissioner of Immigration and Naturalizetion conce.ning the above

case.

For your information, there is enclosed herewith copy of the
decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals.

This decision will not become effective until notificatior has
been transmitted by the Immigration and Naturalization Service to the
field office which handled the case. Any further information
concerning this matter may then be obtained from the field office.

Sincerely yours,

Thos. G. Finucane
Chairman




Mr. Susumu Shimizu
1005 Powell Street
San Francisco, Callilf,

1

Dear Mr. Shimizu:

I would thank you to inform me by letter immediately
as to what steps, ‘f ény, you have taken to ascertain
whether the Peruvien Government will permit you to
return to Peru, That is to say, have you had any of
your relatives or friends in Peru request the Peruvian
Forelgn Minister to authorize your return? Have you
requested a Peruvisn consul or other Peruvien official
to authorize your return? Have you applied to a
Peruvian consul for any documents such as a wvisa to
enable you to return to Peru?

If you or any of your friends here or in Peru have
made such written requests to any Peruvian officer in
Peru or to a Peruvian consul or to the Peruvian Ambassador
haru, 4 would theank you to let me know tnu dates you
made such requests and the answers you
thereto., If you have & carbon copy of any
you sent maeking such recuests and any answe
I would thank you to forward them to me -oit“alt%
that 1 can make coples thereof and
Immigration authorities, P
immediately in the envelope

d present them to
s d your reply to ma
enclosed.,

eo
°le
wk

ase
2
BN

1

Very truly yours,

o
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1521 DERBY STREET, BERKELEY 3, CALIFORNIA

ISSEI MINISTER NISEI MIWISTER

FRANK M. OMI ROY K. FJAKAYA
1539 CARLETON ST., BERKELEY 1619 TYLER ST., §E
PHONE BERKELEY 7-6006R PHONE BERKEL
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O come, let us worship and bow down; let us kneel before
the Lord our maker: for he is our God; and we are the people
of his pasture and the sheep of his hand.—Psarm 95:6,7

SUNDAY . ..
Sunday School
Nisei Worship Service ..o coeeeee .. 10:30 a.m.
Issei Worship Service : 11:30 a.m.
WEDNESDAY . ..
Mid-Week Bible Study
THURSDAY . ..
b deg) Bl (o L R N S T e L 7:30 p.m.
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Frank M. Omi, Issei Ministe‘{ William Kobayashi, Nisei, Minister

Berkeley Free Methodist Church

1521 DERBY STREET
BERKELEY 3, CALIFORNIA

January 15, 1953

Mr. Wayne Collins

Mills Tower Building

220 Bush Street

San Francisco, California

Dear Mr. Collins:

It was indeed a pleasure to meet you yesterday. I was
deeply impressed by the fact that you have been doing such great
service to my friend, Mr. Susumi Shimizu, who is now requesting
you to appeal for the Suspension of Deportation.

As you have kindly advised him, Mr. Shimizu is sending you
his marriage certificate which I completed and gave him at the
time of the ceremony. Please note also that his wife, Mrs,
Yoneko Shimizu, was born on July 5, 1913, in Auburn, California.

Thank you for your constant assistance to our people.

Sincerely yours,

FMO:af Frank M. Omi
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TO PARTIES OBTAINING LICENSE

This Marriage Certificate will be completed and given to you by the
person performing the marriage ceremony immediately after the marriage
ceremony.

You will receive no other proof of marriage.

* * * % *

The original Certificate of Registry of Marriage will be completed and
mailed by the person performing the ceremony to the County Recorder
of the county where the license was issued and, after being recorded by
the County Recorder, is forwarded to the State Registrar of Vital Statistics.

* * * * *

You may obtain a certified copy of the Certificate of Registry of
Marriage for the statutory fee from either the County Recorder of the
county where license was issued or from the State Registrar of Vital
Statistics.

(REV. 1-1.50) FORM R & S-118
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WAYNE M. COLLINS
ATTORNEY AT LAW
1701 MILLS TOWER

SAN FRANCISCO 4, CALIF.
GARFIELD 1-1218

BEFORE THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS
BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION

In the Matter of
SUSUMU SHIMIZU

APPLICATION TO REOPEN CAUSE FOR A SUSPENSION OF DEPORTATION

BUSUMU SHIMIZU hereby requests that the deportation

proceeding heretofore instituted againet him be reopened for

the purpose of enabling him to apply for a suspension of
deportetion under the provisions of Title 8 USCA, Sec, 155 (e),
effective ag at July 1, 1948, and Seec, 244(a) of the Immigration
and Nationality Act of 1952, on the ground that he is and

has been, for a period of time in excess of flve years, a
person of good moral character; that he has been physieally
present in and has resided continuously in the United States

for seven years or more and now so resides and was so residing
on'July 1, 1948; that he is the husband of Yoneko Shimizu,

nee Ysasuda, & native born citizen resident of the United States,
to whom he lawfully was united in marriage at Berkeley, California
on June 1, 1952; that there is impending the birth of thelr
child; and that his deportation would result in serious economio
detriment and in exceptional and extremely unusuel hardship to

the alien and to his spouse and expectant U.,S5, cltizen child,

WHEREFORE, applieant requeets that sald cause be reopened
for the aforesald purposes to enable applicant to introduce
oral snd documentary evidence of hieg eligibility to apply for and

to receive the benefits afforded by the provisions of Title 8
USCA, Seo, 155 (¢), &nd Sec, 244(a) of the Immigration and
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WAYNE M. COLLINS
ATTORNEY AT LAW
17071 MILLS TOWER

SAN FRANCISCO 4, CALIF.

GARFIELD 1-1218

Nationallity Act of 1952, and regulations thereunder and for the

grant of sald application for suepension of deportation and
to adjust his status to that of &n alien lawfully admitted for

permanent regidence thereunder.

.

Wayfie M4 Collins
1701 MV11ls Tower
San Franclsco, Calif,

Attorney for Applicant
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AFFIDAVIT OF MERITE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
CITY AND.COUNTY OF BAN FRANCISCO,

Wayne M, Collins of said City and County and State, being
Tiret Aduly sworn, deposes and says: that he is the attorney
for SUSUMU SHIMIZU, the applicant in the foregoing application
named; that he 1sg informed and believes and therefore alleges
uponvsuoh iﬁformation and belief that the applicant ig and
hag been a person of good morsl character for a period of
time in excegs of five years, and has been physieally present
in and hes resided continucusly in the United States for seven
years or more and now go regides end wesg so residing on July 1,
1948; that he is the husband of Yoneko Shimizu, nee Yasuda, a
native born eitizen regident of the United States, to whom he
lawfully was unlted in merriage at Berkeley, California; on
June 1, 1952, that there ie impending the birth of thelr child;
that his deportation would result in serious ecopomic detriment
and in exceptional and extiremely unusual hardship to the alien
and to hig spouse and expectant U,S, citizen child, and that
applicant desires to have hie deportation proceeding reopened
to enable him to'apnly for a suspénsion of deportation under
the provisions of Title 8 USOA, Seec. 155 (¢), and Sec. 244 (a)
of the Immigration and Nationality Aet of 1952, and is ready,
willing and able to sgubmit at such reopened hearing oral and
doocumentary evidence demonstrating his said eligibility o apply

for and to be granted such suspension of deportation,

Y 2y 2 e

seribed and gworn to before me wayng M. Collins
’ﬁ?. [T day of Ja v, 1953, Attorney for Applicant

WAYNE M. COLLINS
ATTORNEY AT LAW
1701 MILLS TOWER

SAN FRANCISCOD 4, TALIF,
GARFIELD 1-1218

Jotary Public in and for the/ City
ana County of San Francise
’ State of California,

nivog




Berkeley 3, valifornia
January 27, 1953

wayne i, Collins
Mills Tower, 220 Bush otreet
wan Francisco 4, California

Uear lir, Collins:

Thank you for your letter of vanuary 22, 1953,
I truly appreciate all that you are doing for me.
I am grateful for your promptness in sending an
application for suspension of deportation in my be-
half,

Thank you also for advancing the amount of
$5.,00 as the fee for my application. 1 am
enclosing the amount of 5.00 with this letter,

Yfourg, Very truly and gratefully,

/)

B A {

// D77 ¢l v sar i
8 *6/1/&‘5.9&»
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ISSUED TO
WAYNE M COLLINS, Atty at Law FILE No. PLEASE QUOTE THIS NO.

IN CORRESPONDENCE REL.
MILLS TOWER, 220 BUSH STRERET PR X W(— Y SonaEaRONgENCE RELS
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIP > OR APPLICATION.

PAYMENT FOR DATE RECEIVED AMOUNT RECEIVED

MOTION TO RECONSIDER Re; Suswmu Shimisy 12853 |° 5.00

BK OF AM 129 Pers., Own

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

SAN RERSPTSCO

RECEIPT IS ACKNOWLEDGED OF YOUR REMITTANCE
IN THE AMOUNT AND FOR THE PURPOSE AS STATED ABOVE.

FORM G-234A (4-21-52)
FORM PRESCRIBED BY
COMPTROLLER GENERAL, U. S.
APRIL 16, 1945




U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
ADDRESS REPLY TO BOARD OF
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS IMMIGRATION APPEALS AND

REFER TO FILE NUMBER
WASHINGTON

‘*—‘CI{\T !‘;’7 ,"
Shimizu

| O
March 4, 1953

Wayne M, Collins, Esquire
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street

San Franeisco 4, California

Reference is made to your interest in the above case.
For your information, there is enclosed herewith copy of the

decision and order of the Board of Immigration Appeals.

Sincerely yours,

N g ) v
d‘{ZQ‘ /6 3 ,/’VMJA/{:‘/Q--”/' ‘\ A

Thos. G. Finucane
Chairman




MAR 4 - 1953

AT

I8 THE MATTER OF Files A«6161510~ San Francisco

: 4130/0-3'9011)

SUSUMU SHIMIZU

IN DEFORTATICN PROCEEBINGS

IN EEHALF OF RESPONDENT: Wayme M, Collins, Esquire
¥ills Tower, 220 Push Street,
San Franciseo L, California

This case comes before us on motion of counsel dated January 21, 1953,
requesting that the hearing be reopened for the purpose of affording the
respondent an opportunity to apply for the discretionary relief of suse
pensicn of deportation. When this case was last before us on February 1,
1952, we dismissed the appeal from an order entered Ly the Acting Assise
tant Commissioner on Uctober 16, 1951,denying the respondent's motion to
reopen the hearing for the purpose of affording the respondent an oppore-
tunity to apply for suspension of deportation. In our order of February 1,
1952, the appeal was dismissed without prejudice to renewal thereeof if and
when there was & showing that Peru would not acepet the alien. Counsel by
affidavit in support of hies motion asserted that the respondent was merried
to a native born citizen of the United States at berkeley, Califcrnia on
Junel , 1952 and that his deportation would result in serious economic detrie
ment to his citizen spouse and their expectant citizen child., Counsel
further asserted that the respondent is willing and able to sulmit at the
reopened hearing documentary evidence showing that he is eligible for the
relief requested and that he is unable to return to Feru.

After carefully considering all the evidence of record together with
¢ounsel's representations on motion, we will direct that the hearing bLe re-
opened in order that the respondent may make application for the discretion-
ary relief of suspension of deportatioms The record should be made to show
evidence of a current character investigation and such further evidence as
may be pertineat to the issue here involved. Accordingly, the following
order will be entereds




A-6161510

ORIER: It is ordered that the cutstanding order of deportation dated
Bay 6, 1946 be withdrawn.

IT IS5 PURTHER ORDERED that the hearing be reopened for further pro-
ceedings in accordance with the foregoing opinion.




March 9, 1953

Mr, Susumu Shimizu
2725 Dohr Street
Berkeley, California

Dear Mr, Shimizus

Puresuant to my application, your deporta-
tion case has been reopened, and the prior
order of deportation has been withdrawn, In
due course, the Immigration Service will
notify you of a time and place set for the
hearing on your application for suspension
of deportation,

Very truly yours,




Berkeley, California
March 12, 19563

Mr, Wayne u, Collins
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California

-y

Dear lir, Collins,

Thank you for your communication of March 9,1953,
informing me of the reopening of my case. I shall be
glad to appear at the hearing of my application for
suspension of deportation whenever the .immigration
Service will notify me.

Sinpcerely yours,

/

"'*j/ "yl Jos o g %




« Form I-226
(Rev. 12-24-52)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

File No. _A 6 161 510

!Date: _April 17, 1953

3608 Sacramento Street
San Francisco, California

Pursuant to the warrant of arrest served on __________ Ma;:ch 30 ,19.46 you are advised to
appear in Room 1146,

to enable you to show cause why you should not be deported from the Umted States in conformity
with law.

You are charged with being an alien illegally in the United States and subject to deportation
upon the following grounds:
The Irmigration Act of May 26, 1924, in that at the time of entry, he was an
immigrant not in possession of a valid fimigrationy visa and not exempted
from the presentation thereof by said Act or regulations thereunder,

The Passport Act approved May 22, 1918, as amended, and the Aet of February 5, 1917,
in that, at the time of entry, he did not present an unexpired passport or

offieial document in the nature of & passport issued by the govermment of the
country to which he owes allegiance or other travel document showing his origin

and identity, as required by Executive Order in effect at time of entry.

At the hearing you may be represented by an attorney or other person or organization author-
ized to practice before the Immigration and Naturalization Service. Such representation shall be
i without expense to the Government. You should bring to the hearing any documents which you
{ desire to have considered in connection with the case. If any document is in a foreign language
5 you should bring the original and certified translation thereof.
cc: Wayne M, Collins, Esqg.
\/ Mills Tower
220 Bush Street
San Franeisco, California

. B, Gowen, Acting Chief
Hearing Unit

REGISTERED MAIL




VATRE M, COLLIN®
Attorney st Law
Tower, 220 Bush ftrest
encisou 4, California

April 20, 1953

Mr, Busumu Shimizu
2725 Dohr Street
Berkeley, California

Dear Mr, Shimizu:

immigration Service
appear for your hesa
ding, 030 Sansome

2 the Forms 12564

ntioned in that lettar.

It will not be
‘sonally prasent. However, you should ask

[ . PP ) { i 3 . ’ )
hearing officar to forwserd me a gopy of

decision he makes in your casa.

Very %




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Immigretion and Naturalization Service

File: A«6 161 510 - Sen Francisco July 31, 1953
In ve: GCUSUMU SHIMIZU
IN DEPORTATION PROCEEDINGES

IN BEHALF OF RESPONDENT: Vayne M, Collins
Attorney at Law
Mills Tower
220 Bush Street
8an Frendsco, California

Act of 192% « No immigretion visa
Act of 1917 » 1918 « No passport
Lodged: Nome

AFPLICATION: Suspension of Deportation - Sericus economic
T years residence

DETENTION STATUS: Released on conditionel parole
WARRANT OF ARREST SERVED: Muych 30, 1946

DISCUSSION AS TO DEPORTABILITY: This record to a 46 year old married
male, o native and citizen of Jupan, vhose into the United Gtates
pccurred at the port of New Orlesns, louisisna, on Mevch 21, 1944, at which time
Army Transport Cubas
of his arrivel in the
the respondent was not in possession of an lmmigretion visa or
besequent to his relecse from
that he would be

in the United States permanently. Having been given suple opportunity
to depart from the United States volunterily at the conclusion of the enemy
alien procecdings in this country and having failed to do 0, he 18 nov clearly
deportable on the chargescontained in the Verrent of Arrest.

DISCUSSION AS TO ELIGIBILITY FOR SUSPENSION OF DEPORTATION: The record establishes
thst on Septesber 12, 1951, this respondent through counsel, filed an spplicetion
to re-open the proceedings in his case in order that he night epply for suspemnsion
of deportation. It must, therefore, ve concluded that the respondent's spplicstion
for discretionary relief under the provisions of Section 19(c) of the Immigration

wie




as anended, was timely and is a proceedings preserved by
8) of the Dmmigretion and Netiosality Act. The record shows that

The couple has one minor c¢itisen child.

prior :
st Crystal City, Texes, on May 29, 1945. It hes been estedblished thet the
respondent's present wife was born in Celifornie and lest entered the United
States after o vislt ebrosd at Sen Frencises; Californis, on June 30, 1548, at
wvhich time she wvas sduitted as & citises of the United States in possession of
& valid United States pessport. The respondent's wife is not employed, amd
and the sinor child sre completely dependent upon him for support. The
iz employed as & gardener and earns approximately $220.00 per month.
Family sssets consist of $1832.00 cash in the bank. Official records of the
Service, sffidavite of witneoses, and various items of correspondence establish
conclusively that the respondent has resided in the United States for a period
in excess of seven years und wes 20 sesiding on July 1, 1948, It is also clesr
froa the record that the respondent's deportation would result in serious
economic detriment o his clitizen spouse and minoy c¢hild. As the respondent
is & ponguots immigrent under the provisioas of Scetion 101(s)(27)(A) of the
Inmigration and Natiomelity ict, he could readily obtain an lmmigration visa
if greuted the privilesge of voluntary depurture.

A check of the sppropriste local and federel records has failed to reveal an

arrest or criminal record relsating %o the respondent. Inguiry hes disclosed
the nlien has no conpection with eny subversive groups. He reglstered
Alien Registration Act of 190 snd bas complied with the sppliceble
since such registration. The alien testified that he 4id pot register
Musm«m«m Eowever, I chall teke notice of the

qRECETifE
;‘Egggai

alien also sppears to meet the residence requirements
of deportation under the provisions of Section 19(e)(2)(b) of the
on Act of 1917.

ORDER: It is ondeved that the deportation of the alien be guspendsd under the
provisions of Section 19(e)(2) of the Immigrstion Act of 1917, ss smended.

i
£




1P I8 PURTHER ORDERED that this case be certified to the Commissioney, Immigration
and NHaturalisation, for review,

P. R, Hclaughiin
Special Inquiry Officer
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Immigration and Naturalization Service

NOTICE OF CERTIFICATION

IN THE MATTER /
OF FILE NO. A-6 161 510

o Al pATE: JUL 3 11953

TO: Wayne M. Collins, Attorney at Law

Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
(ADDRESS)

San Francisco, California

Please take notice that the above entitled matter has been certified
to the Assistant Commissioner, Inspections and Examinations Division, for review.

You may submit to this office within ten days after receipt of this
notice a brief or other written statement for consideration by the Assistant
Commissioner, Inspections and Examinations Division.

) )

g % A
7 A/

( ,lplx%41»;¢aﬂgx

. E. Gowen, Acting Chief
Inquiry Section Ly
For the District Director or Qfficer in Charge

GP0.83.42939




A  f -
4\,’ ek A . P AP A ,’f' <

paragraph of

Lo submit a:brief

for consideration,

so that the Immig.;Office may send

o

Commissioner.for certification.




Re: Susumu Shinizu

Order: that deportation be
suspended.

Therefore it appears that no

reply by our office is required.




Shimizu
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

IN REPLYING PLEASE REFER TO THIS

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE FILE NUMBER
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

) -6 161 510
October 1k, 1953 B 1iE

108
1/21/53

Wayne M. Collins, Attorney at Law
Mills Tower
220 Bush St.
San Francisco, California
SUSUMU SHIMIZU
Dear

Your application for suspension of deportation to adjust your
immigration status to that of a pemannnt resident has been approved
by this Service and your case ported to Congress,

Congress passes a concurrent resolution favering
suspension of your deportation, it will be necessary for you to pay
statutory fee for the creation of a record of ycur admission for
residence,

send any fee until you hear further from this
ry truly yours,

BRUCE G, BAREER
District Director

H/

S ven, Acting
I.Lqulry Section




October

Mr. Susumu Shimizu
2725 Dohr St.
Berkeley, Calif,

Dear dMr. Shimizu:

On October 1k, 1953, the upuc*al lnqur) Officer
of the U,S. Immigration oe*v1ce entered an order in your
case granting you a suspension o* deportation.

In consequence, your case will be submitted for
approval to Congress dﬁ; in the event Congress also
approves suspension of den rtation you will be grantbu
permanent residence sta in the United States and
thereafter you will b@comu eligible for naturaliza-
tion as citizen of the United States, In the event
Congress disapproves your applications other steps will
have to be taken on your behalf.

Very truly yours,
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Immigration and Naturelization Service
Appraisers Building, 630 Sansome Street
San Francisco, California

File: a8 161 610 (Dpars)
C.RQNOQ 75

Date: August 9, 1954

¥r. Sususu Shimigu
2603 Ellsworth Street
Berkeley 2, California

Dear Sir cuuiMadaus

The Congress, by concurrent resolution, has approved the order

of the Attorney General granting suspension of deportation in
your case. A record of lawful entry for permanent residence may
therefore be created by this Service upon payment of the $18.00
fee required by law. The fee should be submitted by U. S. Postal
Money Order made payable to "COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION AND
NATURALIZATION, SAN FRANCISCO," and forwarded to this office with
the attached copy of this letter.

In the event you are wnable to submit the $18.00 money order
within ten days from the date of this letter, please advise this
office as to the date the fee may be expected.

It is important that this matter receive your prompt attention,
as your immigration status cannot be legalized until the required
fee hag been received.

If you have been placed on parole by this Service, your parole
will be terminated upon receipt of your money order and further
reports to this Service will not be necessary.

Very truly yours,

Bruce G. Barber
District Director
Wayne . Collins
At{amey at Law By: (Sgd.) STAN OLSON
Mills Tower Stan Olson
220 Bash Street Chief
San Franeisco, Celif. Detention, Deportation
gnd Parole Section

(Mail in duplicate)




WAYNE M. COLLINS
Attorney at Law
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California
GAfield 1-1218

August 13, 1954
v

Mr. Susumiu Shimizu —
2003 Ellsworth Street
Berkeley 2, California

i

Mr. Shimizu:
Dear

Your application for suspension of deportation has been ap-
proved by Congress, Therefore you are entitled to the status of
an alien who has permanent residence status in the United States.

However, it is necessary for you immediately to send to the
District Director of the Immigration and Naturalization Service,
Appraisers Building, 630 Sansome Street, San Francisco, California,
along with its letter to you of August 9, 1954, the sum of $18.00
to create a record of your permanent residence. The remittance
in the sum of $18.00 should be in the form of a U.S. Postal Money
Order made payable to "COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION AND NATURAL=-
IZATION, SAN FRANCISCO.™

As soon as you have sent the $18.00 to the District Director
of the U.,S. Immigration and Naturalization Service, kindly send
me a post card or letter informing me that you have paid it.

After you have paid that sum to the Immigration Service,
that office will issue to you in a month or two your permanent
Alien Registration Card.

You must not go to a foreign country, whether it be Canada,
Mexico, Cuba, Japan or any other foreign country, unless you
first obtain from the Immigration Service, upon an application
being made therefor, a re-entry permit, If you do leave the
U.S. at any time without first obtaining such a re-entry per-
mit you will be denied the right to enter the U.S, because
you will then become an alien who has lost permanent residence
status.

When your permanent Alien Registration Card is issued to
you by the U.S, Immigration and Naturalization Service, you will
become eligible for naturalization as a United States citizen,
Therefore, when that card issues to you, you should go to the
Immigration Service office nearest you and apply to become a
naturalized U.S. citizen as soon as possible.

Very truly yours,




August 19, 1954

Mr. Wayne M. Collins, Attorney at Law
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California

Dear Mr., Collins:

Thank you for your kind communication of August 13, 1954,
informing me of the Congressional approval of my permanent
residence in the United States.

As you have advised me in your letter, I have sent in the
sum of $18.00 to the District Director of the Immigration and
Naturalization Service together with its letter to me as of
August 9, 1954.

I appreciate very much your continuous and very valuable

service on my behalf,

Very truly yoursg

¢ X ey i
N Y Caa? ’/,*m.{,g,pé/j,g. ¢
Susumu Shimizu




